impairment test outcomes. The cyclical business profile of our
operations can have an impact on the value in use, albeit to a
lesser extent than the two previous factors. The structuring
assumptions are the recovery in E&P spending as well as the

growth of our new businesses which are expected to represent
half of the Group's activity in the long term. The cash flows
generated in the explicit period as well as in the normative year
could vary based on the timing and breadth of these assumptions.
The impacts on value in use coming from reasonably possible
changes in the explicit period as well as in the normative year are
disclosed in the template below.

Changes in these assumptions have the following impact on value in use:

In millions of US$ Goodwill

Difference between
the CGUs’ value in

use and the
carrying value of
assets including

goodwill

Sensitivity
of cash flow over

explicit period

Sensitivity of cash
flow over normative

period

Sensitivity
to long-term
growth rates

Sensitivity to
discount rate

(after tax)

Decrease
 of 10%

Increase
of 10%

Decrease
 of 10%

Increase
of 10%

Decrease
of 0.50

bps

Increase
of 0.50

bps

Decrease
of 0.50

bps

Increase
of 0.50

bps

Geoscience CGU 722.8 247 (25) 25 (88) 88 (46) 52 67 (60)

EDA CGU 182.2 33 (13) 13 (43) 43 (22) 25 37 (33)

SMO CGU 190.5 78 (18) 18 (46) 46 (24) 27 41 (37)

TOTAL 1,095.5

More specifically regarding EDA CGU, additional changes in the assumptions could significantly impact the measurement of the value in
use, such as level of investment in the normative year as well as the normative cash-on-cash ratio. The impacts on value in use coming
from reasonably possible changes are disclosed in the template below.

In millions of US$

Sensitivity on normative investments (a)
Sensitivity on normative cash-on-cash

ratio (b)(c)

Decrease of 10%
(or US$25 million)

Increase of 10%
(or US$25 million)

Decrease of 10 bps
(or US$45 million

of revenues)

Increase of 10 bps